REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA
REPUBLIEK VAN SUID-AFRIKA
OFFICE OF THE HONOURABLE ACTING JUSTICE VAN NIEKERK

HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA, GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA
Pretoria High Court Building, c/o Madiba & Paul Kruger Streets, Room 8.10, 8t Floor

Tel: (012) 315-7582 E-mail: JHefer@judiciary.org.za

DIRECTIVE FOR FAMILY COURT MATTERS BEFORE VAN NIEKERK
AJ

WEEK 6: 15-19 MAY 2023

[1] Kindly take note that all matters will be dealt with in open court 8F at
10:00.

[2] The plaintiff in unopposed divorces need not physically appear in court

as the evidence will be dealt with on affidavit.

[3] All matters should comply with the practice directive pertaining to

Family Court matters.



[4]

[5]

[6]

[7]

[8]

The matters will be dealt with as appears from the attached roll.

All papers should be filed by 12:00 on Thursday 11 May 2023. Matters

which does not comply with this directive will not be heard.

By the time of publication of the roll the following matters were not
appearing on Caselines: 44, 50, 52, 54. Matters 44, 50 and 54 are
now appearing on CaseLines. A hard copy in the matter 52 have

been provided to the Court.

Matters that are to be removed or postponed should be communicated

timeously to the secretary at JHefer@judiciary.org.za.

Draft orders should contain a disclaimer, indicating the date of hearing,
Judge’s names (i.e. Van Niekerk AJ), manner of hearing (i.e. Open
Court) and the name and details of Counsel/Practitioner and those of

the instructing attorney.

DISCLAIMER: This Order is made an Order of Court by the Judge
whose name is reflected hereon, duly stamped by the Registrar of the
Court and is submitted electronically to the parties or their legal
representatives by e-mail. This Order is further uploaded to the
electronic file of this matter on Case Lines by the Judge or his/her
Secretary/Registrar. The date of this Order is deemed to be MAY
2023.



[9] Counsel are requested to hand up a hard copy of the draft order with

the attached settlement agreement to court.

[10] Introductions are to take please at 09:45. Counsel are to attend to

room 8.10, 8" floor, Pretoria High Court building.

ACTING JUDGE VAN NIEKERK

8 May 2023



IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA

(GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA)

(UNOPPOSED FAMILY MATTERS UPLOADED ON CASELINES)

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE VAN NIEKERK AJ

15 MAY 2023 AT 10:00

DIVORCES
2. T SWART VS G SWART

- REMOVED BY NOTICE

4. J MARKS VS M MARKS

6. C KRITZINGER VS A VAN DER MERWE
8. A MAKHUVHA VS V S MAKHUVHA

10. L PRINS VS A PRINS

12. C DE MENDONCA VS J DE MENDONCA

14. C TERBLANCHE VS L TERBLANCHE

026008/22

060915/22

009680/23

24423/23

010500/22

046878/22

018075/22



18.

20.

24.

26.

28.

30.

32.

38.

44,

46.

48.

54.

T HOPPENER

S LETSIE

M S GIAMBO

P M MOROPANE

B P KUNGOANE

M COCHRANE

JW HATTINGH

B B MATLALA

T A GOUGH

M WILLIAMS

A FRUNDT

N E MONYETSHWALE VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

M HOPPENER

L M LETSIE

P S GIAMBO

T MOROPANE

E R KUNGOANE

J Z COCHRANE

D HATTINGH

S G MATLALA

M GOUGH

F WILLIAMS

E C FRUNDT

S C MONYETSHWALE

056739/22

061185/22

017712/23

12520/19

26222/21

0121336/22

51713/20

11905/22

046442/22

006091/23

005425/23

026839/22



- REMOVED BY NOTICE

16 MAY 2023

16. A MAKHUBELA VS

URGENT APPLICATION

N P MASUKI

030357/22

SARICHIA COETZER VS G E GERSOM MARKUS JOOSTE 041430/23

17 MAY 2023 AT 10:00

22.  JVAN DEN BERG VS

40. F BALOYI VS

50. P KHAMBULE VS

52. J FEENSTRA VS

18 MAY 2023 AT 10:00

34. JNKRUGER VS

P VAN DEN BERG

M M BALOYI

N KHAMBULE

A FEENSTRA

A S QUINN

012364/23

011349/23

011092/23

034441/22

49552/21



36. CCOETZER VS P S COETZER 056918/22

RULE 43

42. L S SIMANI VS T K SIMANI 045446/22



