

REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA REPUBLIEK VAN SUID-AFRIKA

OFFICE OF THE HONOURABLE ACTING JUSTICE VAN NIEKERK HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA, GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA

Pretoria High Court Building, c/o Madiba & Paul Kruger Streets, Room 8.10, 8th Floor

Tel: (012) 315-7582 E-mail: JHefer@judiciary.org.za

<u>DIRECTIVE FOR FAMILY COURT MATTERS BEFORE VAN NIEKERK</u> <u>AJ</u>

WEEK 6: 15-19 MAY 2023

- [1] Kindly take note that all matters will be dealt with in open court **8F** at 10:00.
- [2] The plaintiff in unopposed divorces need not physically appear in court as the evidence will be dealt with on affidavit.
- [3] All matters should comply with the practice directive pertaining to Family Court matters.

- [4] The matters will be dealt with as appears from the attached roll.
- [5] All papers should be filed by 12:00 on Thursday 11 May 2023. Matters which does not comply with this directive will not be heard.
- [6] By the time of publication of the roll the following matters were not appearing on CaseLines: 44, 50, 52, 54. Matters 44, 50 and 54 are now appearing on CaseLines. A hard copy in the matter 52 have been provided to the Court.
- [7] Matters that are to be removed or postponed should be communicated timeously to the secretary at JHefer@judiciary.org.za.
- [8] Draft orders should contain a disclaimer, indicating the date of hearing, Judge's names (i.e. Van Niekerk AJ), manner of hearing (i.e. Open Court) and the name and details of Counsel/Practitioner and those of the instructing attorney.

DISCLAIMER: This Order is made an Order of Court by the Judge whose name is reflected hereon, duly stamped by the Registrar of the Court and is submitted electronically to the parties or their legal representatives by e-mail. This Order is further uploaded to the electronic file of this matter on Case Lines by the Judge or his/her Secretary/Registrar. The date of this Order is deemed to be MAY 2023.

- [9] Counsel are requested to hand up a hard copy of the draft order with the attached settlement agreement to court.
- [10] Introductions are to take please at 09:45. Counsel are to attend to room 8.10, 8th floor, Pretoria High Court building.

ACTING JUDGE VAN NIEKERK

8 May 2023

IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA

(GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA)

(UNOPPOSED FAMILY MATTERS UPLOADED ON CASELINES)

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE VAN NIEKERK AJ

15 MAY 2023 AT 10:00

DIVORCES

2.	T SWART	VS	G SWART	026008/22			
	- REMOVED BY NOTICE						
4.	J MARKS	VS	M MARKS	060915/22			
6.	C KRITZINGER	VS	A VAN DER MERWE	009680/23			
8.	A MAKHUVHA	VS	V S MAKHUVHA	24423/23			
10.	L PRINS	VS	A PRINS	010500/22			
12.	C DE MENDONCA	VS	J DE MENDONCA	046878/22			
14.	C TERBLANCHE	VS	L TERBLANCHE	018075/22			

18.	T HOPPENER	VS	M HOPPENER	056739/22
20.	S LETSIE	VS	L M LETSIE	061185/22
24.	M S GIAMBO	VS	P S GIAMBO	017712/23
26.	P M MOROPANE	VS	T MOROPANE	12520/19
28.	B P KUNGOANE	VS	E R KUNGOANE	26222/21
30.	M COCHRANE	VS	J Z COCHRANE	0121336/22
32.	J W HATTINGH	VS	D HATTINGH	51713/20
38.	B B MATLALA	VS	S G MATLALA	11905/22
44.	T A GOUGH	VS	M GOUGH	046442/22
46.	M WILLIAMS	VS	F WILLIAMS	006091/23
48.	A FRUNDT	VS	E C FRUNDT	005425/23
54.	N E MONYETSHW	/ALE VS	S C MONYETSHWALE	026839/22

- REMOVED BY NOTICE

16 MAY 2023

16.	A MAKHUBELA		VS	N P MASUKI	030357/22				
URGENT APPLICATION									
SARI	CHIA COETZER	vs	G E GE	ERSOM MARKUS JOOST	E 041430/23				
17 MAY 2023 AT 10:00									
22.	J VAN DEN BERG	VS	I	P VAN DEN BERG	012364/23				
40.	F BALOYI	VS	ſ	M M BALOYI	011349/23				
50.	P KHAMBULE	vs	ı	N KHAMBULE	011092/23				
52.	J FEENSTRA	vs	,	A FEENSTRA	034441/22				
18 MAY 2023 AT 10:00									
34.	J N KRUGER	VS	,	A S QUINN	49552/21				

36. C COETZER VS P S COETZER 056918/22

RULE 43

42. L S SIMANI VS T K SIMANI 045446/22